treatment methods for cancer, as authorized by section 414(b) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 285a-3(b));

(3) Grants for construction or renovation of facilities, to carry out the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Disease and Blood Resources Program, as authorized by section 421(b)(2)(B) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 285b–3(b)(2)(B));

Grants to public or private nonprofit entities to pay all or part of the cost of planning, establishing, or strengthening, and providing basis operating support for centers for basic and clinical research into, training in, and demonstration of the management of blood resources and advanced diagnostic, prevention and treatment methods for heart, blood vessel, lung, or blood diseases, as authorized by section 442(c)(3) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 285b–4(c)(3));

(5) Development and modernization of new and existing centers for arthritis and musculoskeletal diseases, as authorized by section 441(a) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 285d–6(a));

(6) Grants for public and private nonprofit vision research facilities, as authorized under section 455 of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 285i);

(7) Development and modernization of new and existing centers for studies of disorders of hearing and other communication processes, as authorized by section 464C(a) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 285m–3(a));

(8) Grants for the construction or renovation of facilities for research into the development and use of medications to treat drug abuse and addiction, as authorized by section 464P(b) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 2850–4(b));

(9) Grants to public and nonprofit private entities to expand, remodel, renovate, or alter existing biomedical and behavioral research facilities or construct new research facilities, as authorized by section 481A(a) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 287a–2(a));

(10) Grants to public or nonprofit private entities to construct, renovate, or otherwise improve regional centers for research on primates, as authorized by section 481B(a) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 287a–3(a));

(11) Grants to expand, remodel, renovate, or alter existing research facilities or construct new research facilities for the purpose of conducting minority health disparities research and other health disparities research, as authorized by section 485F(b)(2) of the PHS Act U.S.C. 287c–32(b)(2)); and

(12) Grants for the construction or renovation of facilities for carrying out AIDS research, as authorized by section 2354(a) of the PHS Act (42 U.S.C. 300cc–41(a)).

The Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) numbered programs affected by title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 52b are:

93.131—Shared Research Facilities for Heart, Lung, and Blood Diseases.

93.173—Research Related to Deafness and Communication Disorders.

93.279—Drug Abuse and Addiction Programs.

93.307—Minority Health and Health Disparities Research.

93.389—National Center for Research Services.

93.392—Cancer Construction.

93.846—Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Research.

93.855—Allergy, Immunology and Transplantation Research.

93.867—Vision Search.

Dated: May 19, 2006.

Elias A. Zerhouni,

 $Director, National\ Institutes\ of\ Health.$

Approved: July 7, 2006.

Michael O. Leavitt,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 06–6262 Filed 7–17–06; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Center for Mental Health Services; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to Public Law 92–463, notice is hereby given of a closed teleconference meeting of the SAMHSA/ Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS) National Advisory Council to be held on July 27, 2006.

The meeting will include the review, discussion and evaluation of individual grant applications. Therefore, the meeting will be closed to the public as determined by the

SAMHSAAdministrator, in accordance with Title 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(6) and 5 U.S.C. App. 2., section 10(d).

A summary of the meeting and a roster of Council members may be obtained after the meeting by contacting Mr. Michael Malden (see contact information below) or by accessing the SAMSHSA Council Web site, http://www.samhsa.gov/council.

Committee Name: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services AdministrationCenter for Mental Health Services National Advisory Council.

Meeting Date: July 27, 2006.

Place: ŠAMHSA Building, 1 Choke Cherry Road, Conference Room 6–1060, Rockville, Maryland 20857.

Type: (Closed) July 27, 2006; 12:30 p.m.–2 p.m.

For Further Information Contact: Michael Malden, Acting Executive Secretary,

SAMHSA/CMHS National Advisory Council, 1 Choke Cherry, Room 6–1083, Rockville, Maryland 20857. Telephone: (240) 276–1896. Fax: (240) 276–1850. E-mail: Michael. Malden @samhsa.hhs.gov.

Dated: July 11, 2006.

Toian Vaughn,

Committee Management Officer, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration.

[FR Doc. E6–11341 Filed 7–17–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4162–20–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority

Part M of the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority for the Department of Health and Human Services at 71 FR 19740-19741, April 17, 2006 is amended to reflect changes of the functional statements for the Center for Mental Health Services (CMHS). This amendment reflects the placement of the organization and financing activities from the Office of the Director, CMHS, into the Division of State and Community Systems Development (DSCSD), CMHS. DSCSD serves as a focal point for planning, supporting and promoting effective programs concerned with improving State mental health services within the Nation, as well as obtaining, analyzing and disseminating statistics on the major characteristics of the national mental health service systems. The organization and financing activities is closely aligned with other mental health programs managed by this Division. This realignment of function will have a positive impact on organizational effectiveness. The changes are as follows:

Section M.20, Functions is amended as follows:

The functional statements for the Center for Mental Health Services (MS), Office of the Director (MS–1), and the Division of State and Community Systems Development (MSE) are replaced with the following:

Center for Mental Health Services (MS)

Office of the Director (MS-1)

(1) Provides leadership in planning, implementing, and evaluating the Center's goals, priorities, policies, and programs, including equal employment opportunity, and is the focal point for